exclusion of this adjustment to reconcile net income resulted in understating the net cash provided by operating activities and overstating
the effect of exchange rate changes on our cash and cash equivalents line items within the statement of cash flows.

This error also affected our consolidated statement of cash flows for the six month periods ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, the
three month periods ended September 30, 2010 and 2009, as well as the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009. This error did not affect our
Balance Sheet or Statements of Operations for any of the prior periods impacted, nor did it affect the total cash increase or decrease
reported for any of the periods impacted.

63

Table of Contents

The statements of cash flows for the twelve months ended June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2009 as contained herein has been adjusted for
the restatement discussed above. The following is a summary of the items reclassified on the originally issued Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows for the twelve months ended June 30, 2010 and June 30, 2009:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

   June 30, 2010

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Foreign currency exchange loss   $ —   $ 732,091   $ 732,091
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 3,220,422   $ 732,091   $ 3,952,513
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,613,893   $(732,091)  $ 1,881,802

   June 30, 2009

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments  As Restated
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:
Foreign currency exchange loss   $ —   $ 951,458   $ 951,458
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 9,239,052   $ 951,458   $10,190,510
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   $(6,162,679)  $(951,458)  $ (7,114,137)

3. Fair Value Measurements
The Company’s items to which fair value measurements apply are securities available for sale. Securities available for sale are

classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy. These investments are traded in active markets and quoted prices are available for identical
investments.

Cash balances were $14,037,404 as of June 30, 2011 and the remaining $6,379,221 was held in time deposit accounts in several
Australian banks that have terms of 90 days or less, and are therefore classified as cash equivalents. The fair value of cash equivalents
approximates carrying value due to the short term nature of those instruments. Commonwealth Bank holds 60% of the cash and cash